Value

NPV (reference scenario)  350 220 -15 -130 106

NPV (O&M 50% increase) 300 170 -65 -180 55

An O&M increase of 50% (+4.2 M€ a year) results in a 50 M€ decrease of the Celtic Interconnector’s
NPV, with the NPV remaining positive on average across the four scenarios.

Celtic Interconnector – Investment Request – Confidential

30

4.3.4 NPV Sensitivity to Security of Supply Generation Adequacy Benefit

As stated above, the SoS value of the Celtic Interconnector has been assessed using a new detailed
methodology that aligns with the ENTSO-E adequacy assessment approach. This methodology has
been trialled in TYNDP 2018 and its outcomes may be affected by possible residual uncertainties.
That is why, at the request of the NRAs, a sensitivity analysis was applied to SoS Value. It consists of
assessing the consequences on the Celtic Interconnector’s NPV of a variation of -/+ 20% of the SoS
Value. It can be seen that variation in the SoS Value has a significant impact on the Celtic
Interconnector’s NPV results.

Table 13: NPV Sensitivity to SoS Value

Figures in M€
Sustainable
Transition

Distributed
Generation  EUCO

Slowest
Progress

Mean
Value

NPV (SOS -20 %) 260 140 -70 -185 35

NPV (reference scenario) 350 220 -15 -130 106

NPV (SoS +20%) 445 305 45 -70 180

4.3.5 Celtic Interconnector Economic Key Drivers

This section identifies the key-drivers of the Celtic Interconnector benefits and assesses the
directionality of the Celtic Interconnector’s NPV in relation to those key-drivers.

Figure 9 illustrates the effects of the Celtic Interconnector in the Integrated European Market. It
details the generation shifts and what happens to the energy mix resulting from the addition of the
Celtic Interconnector. This plot uses results from the Sustainable Transition  scenario, but the same
conclusions can be drawn from the other TYNDP 2018 scenarios which have similar results.

[…]

Distributed Generation,
EUCO

12 Reduced SEM Must Run
Units

Reduction of the number of must-run units (CCGT) in
Ireland :one less unit (-1)

All scenarios

13 French Load Reduced Load in France reduced to 420 TWh/y  All scenarios

14 Hard Brexit Hard Brexit (see description in appendix A9) All scenarios

15 Fuel Cost Switch 1 Distributed Generation fuel costs in Sustainable
Transition
Sustainable Transition fuel costs in Distributed
Generation, EUCO

Sustainable Transition,
Distributed Generation,
EUCO

16 Fuel Cost Switch 2 EUCO fuel costs in Sustainable Transition and
Distributed Generation
Distributed Generation fuel costs in EUCO

Sustainable Transition,
Distributed Generation,
EUCO

Celtic Interconnector – Investment Request – Confidential

93

Table 37 gives the NPV results for Europe across the each of CBA base case scenarios and sensitivities.
The cells in green correspond to a positive NPV at the European level and the cells in red correspond
to a negative NPV.

Table 37: NPV results for each of the sensitivities

NPV at a European Level (M€)
Sustainable
Transition

Distributed
Generation

EUCO
Slowest
Progress

Base Case 350 220 -15 -130
Increased GB-IE Interconnection +0.5GW 65 -135 -390 -410
Reduced FR-GB Interconnection -2.8GW 380 215 65 -105
Increased GB-IE & Reduced GB-FR Interconnection 170 50 -325
Reduced SEM Wind – BE2025 targets 115 30 -90 150
SEM Load Increase +10% 620 325 95 -65
SEM Load Decrease -10% 315 170  -75
French Nuclear Variability +/-5GW 350 200 0 -150
Reduced SEM Solar -5GW  455
HVDC Hurdle Cost Increase 1.5 €/MWh 315 190 -40
HVDC 95% Availability 400 140 -25
Reduced GB Wind – BE2025 Targets 325 215 5
Reduced SEM -1 Must Run Units  345 185 -5 -15
French Load Reduced 330 225 85 -135
Hard Brexit 735 580 295 25
Fuel Costs Switch 1 380 235 410
Fuel Costs Switch 2  265 90 370

In line with the results presented in Section 4, Sustainable Transition and Distributed Generation are
the scenarios that show the highest benefits and resulting NPVs. NPV remains positive for all of the
sensitivities on these scenarios except for the sensitivity with increased interconnection between GB
and Ireland in Distributed Generation.

Again in line with the results presented in Section 4, EUCO and Slowest Progress show lower benefits
and there are negative NPVs for many of the sensitivities on these scenarios. However, the benefits
increase in some sensitivities and this can result in positive NPVs for EUCO and Slowest Progress. For